

Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 1074 Highway 90 Chipley, Florida 32428 KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. SECRETARY

ADDENDUM NO. 1

| Date: | January 29, 2020 |
|-------|---|
| To: | All Proposers |
| From: | Steve Thames, Contractual Service Administrator |

Subject: Districtwide Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Maintenance

Services District 3 RFP-DOT-20-3009-KW

Notice is hereby given of the following changes to the above referenced bid:

- Update all 5 year term language in the solicitation to 7 year term language
- Update to Section 1 of the Invitation in the introduction section of the RFP from April 14, 2025 to April 14, 2027.
- Update Exhibit "B" Method of Compensation to include years 2025-2027
- Update The Standard Written Agreement Section 2. "This Agreement shall begin on date of execution and shall remain in full force and effect through completion of all services required or <u>7</u> Years"

Notices of changes (Addenda) will be posted on the Florida Vendor Bid System at www.myflorida.com (click on "BUSINESS", click on "Doing Business with the State", under "Everything for Vendors and Customers", click on "Vendor Bid System (VBS)", click on "Search Advertisements") under this bid number. It is the responsibility of all potential bidders to monitor this site for any changing information prior to submitting your bid.

| Acknowledgement of receipt of Addendum No.1 your | shall be identified by signing below and enclosed w | ith oid. |
|--|---|-------------|
| Acknowledgement of Receipt | | |
| Signature: | Date: | |
| (Authorized Signature) | | |
| Print/Type Name: | Title: | |
| Firm: | | |

Addendum No. 1 Page 1

Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to post the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes

INTRODUCTION SECTION

1) INVITATION

The State of Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the "Department", requests written proposals from qualified Proposers to provide <u>District-Wide Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) Maintenance Services in District 3, which includes the counties of Bay, Calhoun, Escambia, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Holmes, Jackson, Jefferson, Leon, Liberty, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Wakulla, Walton and Washington. It is anticipated that the term of the contract will begin on <u>April 15, 2020</u> and be effective through April 14, 2027.</u>

The Department intends to award this contract to the responsive and responsible Proposer whose proposal is determined to be the most advantageous to the Department. After the award, said Proposer will be referred to as the "Vendor". For the purpose of this document, the term "Proposer" means the prime vendor acting on its own behalf and those individuals, partnerships, firms, or corporations comprising the Proposer team. The term "proposal" means the complete response of the Proposer to the Request for Proposals (RFP), including properly completed forms and supporting documentation.

2) TIMELINE

Provided below is a list of critical dates and actions. These dates are subject to change. Notices of changes (Addenda) will be posted on the Florida Vendor Bid System at www.myflorida.com (click on "BUSINESS", click on "Doing Business with the State", under "Everything for Vendors and Customers", click on "Vendor Bid System (VBS)", click on "Search Advertisements") under this RFP number. It is the responsibility of all potential proposers to monitor this site for any changing information prior to submitting your proposal.

| ACTION / LOCATION | DATE | LOCAL TIME |
|---|------------|------------|
| DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS | 02-11-2020 | 04:00 PM |
| PROPOSALS DUE, ON OR BEFORE - (Technical and Price Proposal) 1074 Highway 90 Chipley, Florida 32428 | 2/27/2020 | 02:00 PM |
| PUBLIC OPENING (Technical Proposal) | 2/27/2020 | 02:00 PM |
| PUBLIC OPENING / MEETING (Price Proposal) 1074 Highway 90 Chipley, Florida 32428 | 03/18/2020 | 02:00 PM |
| SELECTION MEETING (if applicable) | 03/30/2020 | 09:00 AM |
| POSTING OF INTENDED AWARD | 03/30/2020 | 02:00 PM |

3) AGENDA FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS

Agenda – Public Opening (Technical Proposals)

Agenda for Public Opening of Technical Proposals for RFP-DOT-20-3009-KW:

Starting Time: see "Timeline" in RFP solicitation

- Opening remarks of approx. 2 minutes by Department Procurement Office personnel.
- Public input period To allow a maximum of 15 minutes total for public input related to the RFP solicitation.
- At conclusion of public input or 15 minutes, whichever occurs first, the Technical Proposals received timely will be opened, with proposer's name read aloud and tabulated. Price proposals will be kept secured and unopened until the Price Proposal Opening.

EXHIBIT "B"

METHOD OF COMPENSATION

1.0 PURPOSE:

This Exhibit defines the limits and method of compensation to be made to the Vendor for services set forth in Exhibit "A" and the method by which payments shall be made.

2.0 ASSIGNMENT OF WORK:

The Department shall request Vendor services on an as-needed basis. Services to be provided on each project will be initiated and completed as directed by the Project Manager. A "Task Work Order" will be issued for each project scheduled.

3.0 COMPENSATION:

The total of all authorizations shall not exceed a Budgetary Ceiling of \$20.386.000.00.

This is a Term Contract for an Indefinite Quantity whereby the Vendor agrees to furnish services during a prescribed period of time. The specific period of time completes such a contract. The Department, based on need and availability of budget, may increase or decrease the Budgetary Ceiling by Amendment. Execution of this Agreement does not guarantee that the work will be authorized.

The contract Budgetary Ceiling shall be made up of:

\$2,646,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2020-2021

\$2,726,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2021-2022

\$2,811,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2022-2023

\$2,903,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2023-2024

\$3,000,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2024-2025

\$3,100,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2025-2026

\$3,200,000.00 from Fiscal Year 2026-2027

The Vendor shall not provide services that exceed the Fiscal Year amount(s) without an approved Amendment from the Department.

4.0 <u>ESTABLISHMENT OF TASK WORK ORDER AMOUNT:</u>

For each "Task Work Order "(TWO) the Vendor, following the Scope of Services as set forth in Exhibit "A", shall prepare an estimate of work and price based on the rates established in Exhibit "C", and allowable expenses. Once an acceptable Maximum Amount has been agreed upon by the Vendor and the Department's Project Manager, a "Task Work Order "shall be issued by the Project Manager. All work authorizations shall be completed within the term

of this Agreement.

5.0 PROGRESS PAYMENTS:

The Vendor shall submit monthly invoices (3 copies) in a format acceptable to the Department. For the satisfactory **performance** of the services detailed in each "Task Work Order", the Vendor shall be paid up to the Maximum Amount of each Task Work Order. Payment shall be made at the contract hourly billing rates in Exhibit "C", for services provided, as approved by the Department. The contract hourly billing rates shall include the costs of salaries, overhead, fringe benefits and operating margin. Payment for expenses shall be made on the basis of actual allowable cost incurred as authorized and approved by the Department. The invoice shall include documentation of man-hours provided and itemization of costs incurred (including receipts).

Invoices shall be submitted to: Florida Department of Transportation

Attention: Amy DiRusso District 3 Traffic Operations 1074 Highway 90

Chipley, Florida 32428

6.0 DETAILS OF UNIT RATES:

Details of Unit Rates for the performance of the Vendor's services set forth in Exhibit "A" are contained in Exhibit "C", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7.0 TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY:

This contract includes the purchase of Tangible Personal Property as defined in Chapter 273, F.S., and is acquired in accordance with Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code. The specific property(ies) and line item cost(s) is(are) detailed in Exhibit "C", and will be subsequently transferred to and controlled by the Department upon completion of services or end of the contract, whichever occurs first. Upon receipt of property, the Vendor shall forward to the Department a copy of the purchase invoice/property description/serial number and date of receipt. The Department will forward inventory control label(s) to be affixed to all property. The Vendor will accommodate physical inventories required by the Department.

375-040-19 PROCUREMENT OGC - 06/18 Page 1 of 10

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD WRITTEN AGREEMENT

| | Agreement No. | | |
|---|--------------------------------|---|---|
| | Financial Project I.D. | | |
| | F.E.I.D. No.: | | |
| | Appropriation Bill Number | (s)/Line Item Number(s) for 1st year of | |
| | contract, pursuant to s. 21 | 6.313, F.S.: | (required for contracts in excess of \$5 million) |
| | Procurement No.: | RFP-DOT-2 | 0-3009-KW |
| | DMS Catalog Class No.: | | 11= |
| BY THIS AGREEMENT, made and er | tered into on | | by and between the |
| STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANS | SPORTATION, hereinafter c | alled the "Dep | partment" and, of |
| duly authorized to conduct business in the State of | of Florida, hereinafter called | "Vendor," hei | eby agree as follows: |

SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE

- A In connection with <u>Districtwide Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Maintenance Services District 3</u>, the Department does hereby retain the Vendor to furnish certain services, information, and items as described in Exhibit "A." attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- B. Before making any additions or deletions to the work described in this Agreement, and before undertaking any changes or revisions to such work, the parties shall negotiate any necessary cost changes and shall enter into an Amendment covering such work and compensation. Reference herein to this Agreement shall include any amendment(s).
- C. All tracings, plans, specifications, maps, computer files, and reports prepared or obtained under this Agreement, as well as all data collected, together with summaries and charts derived therefrom, shall be the exclusive property of the Department without restriction or limitation on their use and shall be made available, upon request, to the Department at any time during the performance of such services and/or upon completion or termination of this Agreement. Upon delivery to the Department of said document(s), the Department shall become the custodian thereof in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Vendor shall not copyright any material and products or patent any invention developed under this Agreement. The Department shall have the right to visit the site for inspection of the work and the products of the Vendor at any time.
- D. All final plans, documents, reports, studies, and other data prepared by the Vendor shall bear the professional's seal/signature, in accordance with the applicable Florida Statutes, Administrative Rules promulgated by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation, and guidelines published by the Department, in effect at the time of execution of this Agreement. In the event that changes in the statutes or rules create a conflict with the requirements of published guidelines, requirements of the statutes and rules shall take precedence.
- E The Vendor agrees to provide project schedule progress reports in a format acceptable to the Department and at intervals established by the Department. The Department shall be entitled at all times to be advised, at its request, as to the status of work being done by the Vendor and of the details thereof. Coordination shall be maintained by the Vendor with representatives of the Department, or of other agencies interested in the project on behalf of the Department. Either party to this Agreement may request and be granted a conference.
- F. All services shall be performed by the Vendor to the satisfaction of the Director who shall decide all questions, difficulties, and disputes of any nature whatsoever that may arise under or by reason of this Agreement, the prosecution and fulfillment of the services hereunder and the character, quality, amount of value thereof; and the decision upon all claims, questions, and disputes shall be final and binding upon the parties hereto. Adjustments of compensation and contract time because of any major changes in the work that may become necessary or desirable as the work progresses shall be subject to mutual agreement of the parties, and amendment(s) shall be entered into by the parties in accordance herewith.

Reference herein to the Director shall mean the

2. TERM

| A | Initial Term. This Agreement shall begin on date of execution and shall remain in full force and effect through completion of all services required or <u>7 Years</u> , whichever occurs first. Subsequent to the execution of this Agreement by both parties, the services to be rendered by the Vendor shall commence and be completed in accordance with the option selected below. (Select box and indicate date(s) as appropriate): |
|----|---|
| | Services shall commence and shall be completed by or date of termination, whichever occurs first. |
| | ☐ Services shall commence upon written notice from the Department's Contract Manager and shall be completed by or date of termination, whichever occurs first. |
| | Other: See Exhibit "A" |
| B. | RENEWALS (Select appropriate box): |
| | ☐ This Agreement may not be renewed. |
| | This Agreement may be renewed for a period that may not exceed three (3) years or the term of the original contract, whichever is longer. Renewals are contingent upon satisfactory performance evaluations by the Department and subject to the availability of funds. Costs for renewal may not be charged. Any renewal or extension must be in writing and is subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and any written amendments signed by the parties. |

C. EXTENSIONS. In the event that circumstances arise which make performance by the Vendor impracticable or impossible within the time allowed or which prevent a new contract from being executed, the Department, in its discretion, may grant an extension of this Agreement. Extension of this Agreement must be in writing for a period not to exceed six (6) months and is subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and any written amendments signed by the parties; provided the Department may, in its discretion, grant a proportional increase in the total dollar amount based on the method and rate established herein. There may be only one extension of this Agreement unless the failure to meet the criteria set forth in this Agreement for completion of this Agreement is due to events beyond the control of the Vendor.

It shall be the responsibility of the Vendor to ensure at all times that sufficient time remains in the Project Schedule within which to complete services on the project. In the event there have been delays which would affect the project completion date, the Vendor shall submit a written request to the Department which identifies the reason(s) for the delay and the amount of time related to each reason. The Department shall review the request and make a determination as to granting all or part of the requested extension.

3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

A Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of goods and services unless advance payments are authorized by the Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida under Chapters 215 and 216, Florida Statutes. If the Department determines that the performance of the Vendor is unsatisfactory, the Department shall notify the Vendor of the deficiency to be corrected, which correction shall be made within a time-frame to be specified by the Department. The Vendor shall, within five days after notice from the Department, provide the Department with a corrective action plan describing how the Vendor will address all issues of contract non-performance, unacceptable performance, failure to meet the minimum performance levels, deliverable deficiencies, or contract non-compliance. If the corrective action plan is unacceptable to the Department, the Vendor shall be assessed a non-performance retainage equivalent to 10% of the total invoice amount. The retainage shall be applied to the invoice for the then-current billing period. The retainage shall be withheld until the vendor resolves the deficiency. If the deficiency is subsequently resolved, the Vendor will bill the Department for the retained amount during the next billing period. If the Vendor is unable to resolve the deficiency, the funds retained will be forfeited at the end of the agreement period.